

**Nos. 20-55729 & 20-55731 (consol.)**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

TURO INC.,  
PLAINTIFF-COUNTER-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,  
DEFENDANT-COUNTER-PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Christina A. Snyder  
District Court Case No. 2:18-cv-6055-CAS-(GJSx)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TECHNET,  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
INTERNET ASSOCIATION, AND NETCHOICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TURO INC. AND REVERSAL**

---

Ryan Spear  
Erin K. Earl  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000  
Fax: (206) 359-9000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The District Court’s Order Undermines Section 230(c)(1) .....	10
A. Section 230(c)(1) promotes innovation and free speech by immunizing providers against claims based on user- generated content.....	10
B. The district court’s order conflicts with this Court’s decisions and Congress’s intent.....	12
1. The district court’s order misinterprets <i>HomeAway.com</i> and undercuts providers’ protected editorial discretion .....	15
2. The district court’s order carves out a broad new exception to Section 230(c)(1) immunity that violates Congress’s intent.....	21
3. If it is not reversed, the district court’s order will sow uncertainty and confusion and could cause significant economic harm.....	24
II. Affirming the District Court’s Order Would Encourage “Artful Skirting” of Section 230(c)(1) Immunity .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 25
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 22
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 20
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 19, 22
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19, 22
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 JF (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008) .....	22
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	20

<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	22, 28
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , No. C-10-1321 EMC, C-10-2351 EMC, 2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....	29
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 11
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
L.A. Mun. Code § 171.02(b).....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. A158214 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2020), 2020 WL 292002.....	28

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *Bolger v. Amazon.com*,  
 No. D075738 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2019),  
 2019 WL 4919990..... 28

Christian M. Dippon, *Economic Value of Internet  
 Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections*,  
 NERA Economic Consulting (June 5, 2017),  
[https://internetassociation.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/  
 06/Economic-Value-of-Internet-Intermediaries-the-Role-  
 of-Liability-Protections.pdf](https://internetassociation.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/06/Economic-Value-of-Internet-Intermediaries-the-Role-of-Liability-Protections.pdf)..... 26

Electronic Frontier Found., *CDA 230: The Most Important  
 Law Protecting Internet Speech*,  
<https://www.eff.org/issues/cda230> ..... 10

Engine, *Section 230: Cost Report*,  
[https://static1.squarespace.com/static/  
 571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/  
 5c8168cae5e5f04b9a30e84e/1551984843007/  
 Engine\\_Primer\\_230cost2019.pdf](https://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/5c8168cae5e5f04b9a30e84e/1551984843007/Engine_Primer_230cost2019.pdf)..... 26

Eric Goldman, *Why Section 230 Is Better than the First  
 Amendment*, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 33 (2019). ..... 26

Jeff Koseff, *The Twenty-Six Words That Created the  
 Internet* (2019)..... 10

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Daniel v. Armslist, LLC*,  
 No. 19-153 (U.S. July 29, 2019), 2019 WL 3524224..... 28

Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss First  
 Amended Complaint, *924 Bel Air Rd., LLC v. Zillow Grp.,  
 Inc.*, No. 2:19-cv-01368-ODW-AFM (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9,  
 2019), 2019 WL 6486498 ..... 28
